ORDINANCE NO. 05-08-2017-A

An ordinance establishing a new District wide schedule of monthly user rates and charges to be collected from the owners of property served by the sewage works of the District and matters connected therewith, replacing Ordinance 05-09-2016.

WHEREAS, based upon the District's 2017 Budget, it is advisable to update the schedule of rates and charges previously established pursuant to Ordinance 05-19-2016; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to change the schedule of monthly user charges,

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Clay Township Regional Waste District, Indiana:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Schedule of Monthly User Charges as set forth here shall supersede and replace the monthly user charges set forth on Exhibit A-1 of Ordinance 05-09-2016.

Metered Users:		User Charge
(1) Treat	ment Rate:	
Per 1,000	gallons of sewage flow, if measu	red
or per 1,0	000 gallons of water usage if sewa	ge
flow is n	ot measured	\$2.730
(2) Base	Rate – per month, as follows:	
5/8	inch water meter	\$12.81
3/4	inch water meter*	\$12.81
3/4	inch water meter	\$16.13
1	inch water meter*	\$12.81
1	inch water meter	\$25.29
1 1/4	inch water meter	\$37.82
1 1/2	inch water meter	\$50.30
2	inch water meter	\$87.82
3	inch water meter	\$196.19

4

inch water meter.....\$337.89

inch water meter......\$763.00 inch water meter.....\$1,355.63

Unmetered Users:	User Charge
Residential:	
Single family residence/unit	\$31.92
Apartment or trailer court/unit	\$23.94
Duplexes	\$63.84
Triplexes	\$95.76
Commercial:	
Retail establishment:	
First 3 employees	\$31.92
Each additional employee	\$7.98
Gasoline service station:	
With car wash facilities	\$71.87

^{*}Residential customers with a 3/4 inch meter or 1 inch meter shall be charged a base charge for a 5/8 inch meter.

Restaurants, drive-ins and taverns with	
eating and/or drinking facilities:	
First 2 employees	\$31.92
Each additional employee	\$10.53
Laundromats – per washer	\$23.25
Car wash, manual – per bay	\$71.87
Professional Office:	
First 2 employees	\$31.92
Each additional employee	
Unmetered Users: <u>Government/Institutional:</u>	User Charge
Government/Institutional: School/student:	C
Government/Institutional:	C
Government/Institutional: School/student:	\$31.92
Government/Institutional: School/student: First 25 students	\$31.92 \$1.27
Government/Institutional: School/student: First 25 students Each additional student Churches, lodges and veterans organization	\$31.92 \$1.27 ons
Government/Institutional: School/student: First 25 students Each additional student Churches, lodges and veterans organization w/o eating and/or drinking facilities: For each 200 members or fraction thereof	\$31.92 \$1.27 ons 5\$31.92

W/O car wash facilities\$47.91

For the service rendered to the Clay Township Regional Waste District, said District shall be subject to the same rates and charges herein above provided, or to rates and charges established in harmony therewith.

In order to recover the cost of monitoring industrial wastes, the District shall charge the user the actual cost of the monitoring. This charge will be reviewed and revised on the same basis as all other rates and charges in the ordinance.

Section 2. The Application fee shall be \$150.00.

Industrial (sanitary flow only):

<u>Section 3.</u> The Return Check Charge for NSF (Non-Sufficient Funds) shall be charged in the amount of \$30.00 per check.

<u>Section 4.</u> A Reinspection fee of \$100.00 shall be charged to the property owner for each reinspection if a property fails an inspection or requires more than two inspections.

<u>Section 5.</u> The invalidity of any section, clause, sentence, or provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any part of this Ordinance which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts.

<u>Section 6.</u> The revised monthly user rates shall become effective for service received July 1, 2017 and thereafter.

Approve	Oppose	Abstain
-2		
— X		
X		
— ×		
_		
— ×		
— <u>></u>		